6. APPROVAL OF ASSIGNMENT FROM ORANGE COUNTY HARBOR DISTRICT TO WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD OF LEASE P.R.C. 4416.9, TIDE AND SUBMERGED LAND IN THE PACIFIC OCEAN AT SOUTH LAGUNA BEACH, ORANGE COUNTY - W-9223.

After consideration of Calendar Item 9 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE APPROVAL OF AN ASSIGNMENT FROM THE ORANGE COUNTY HARBOR DISTRICT TO THE WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD OF LEASE P.R.C. 4416.9, COVERING A FISHING PIER SITE IN THE PACIFIC OCEAN AT SOUTH LAGUNA BEACH, ORANGE COUNTY.

Attachment: Calendar Item 9 (1 page) 9.

## ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE P.R.C. 4416.9

ASSIGNOR:

Orange County Harbor District.

ASSIGNEE:

Wildlife Conservation Board.

LOCATION:

A 2.238-acre parcel of tide and submerged land in the Pacific

Ocean at South Laguna Beach, Orange County.

LAND USE:

A public fishing pier.

TERMS OF LEASE TO BE ASSIGNED:

Initial period: 49 years, from February 26, 1970.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

a. Public Resources Code: Div. 6, Parts 1 and 2.

Administrative Code:

Title 2, Div. 3, Arts. 1 & 2 as

amended effective May 10, 1969.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

This assignment is required by the Federal Bureau of Outdoor

Recreation for Federal participation in the project.

EXHIBIT:

A. Location map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE APPROVAL OF AN ASSIGNMENT FROM THE ORANGE COUNTY HARBOR DISTRICT TO THE WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD OF LEASE P.R.C. 4416.9, COVERING A FISHING PIER SITE IN THE PACIFIC OCEAN AT SOUTH LAGUNA BEACH, ORANGE COUNTY.